December 2021: $9,553,744) equals the fair value of the Company’s investment in its US subsidiary of $317,634,210 (31 December 2021:

$314,442,968).

~	 Excluding undrawn revolver capacity of $36.5 million as at 31 December 2022.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Set out below are the initial indications of the key assumptions the Directors believe would have a material impact upon the fair value of the

investments should they change. In the absence of an operating business model for each underlying renewable energy asset, the sensitivities

have been conducted on the acquisition models of these assets. The following sensitivities assume the relevant input is changed over the entire

useful life of each of the underlying renewable energy assets, while all other variables remain constant. All sensitivities have been calculated

independently of each other.

The Directors consider the changes in inputs to be within a reasonable expected range based on their understanding of market transactions. This

is not intended to imply that the likelihood of change or that possible changes in value would be restricted to this range.

REDUCTION OR

INCREASE IN INPUT CHANGE IN INPUT CHANGE IN NAV CHANGE IN NAV PER SHARE
($'M) (cents per share)

Discount rate Increase +1.0% -37.25 -11.21

Reduction -1.0% +45.70 +13.76

Electricity production (change from P50) Reduction P90 -45.89 -13.81

Increase P10 +45.93 +13.83

Merchant Period Electricity Prices Reduction -10% -24.23 -7.29

Increase +10% +24.23 +7.29

Operations and maintenance expenses Increase +10% -16.82 -5.06

Reduction -10% +16.06 +4.83

Operating life Reduction - 3 years -14.83 -4.46

Increase + 3 years 12.2 +3.67

Tax rate Increase +5% -15.36 -4.63

Reduction -5% +15.40 +4.64

DISCOUNT RATE
The sensitivity demonstrates the impact of a change in the discount rate applied to the pre-tax, equity cash flows from all of the Company’s

renewable energy asset investments as at 31 December 2022. A range of +/- 1.0% has been considered to determine the resultant impact on the

Company’s NAV per share and the fair value of its solar asset investments.

As at 31 December 2022, the weighted average discount rate range used was 7.0% (December 2021: 6.3%) on a WACC basis, and

7.8% (December 2021: 7.8%) on a pre-tax cost of equity basis. The use of a WACC or cost of equity in valuations is dependent on actual

[…]

where all operating costs are recontracted at a 10% premium or discount.

The sensitivity above assumes a 10% increase / decrease in annual operating costs for all underlying assets and the resultant impact on the

Company’s fair value of investments and NAV per share.

OPERATING LIFE
The useful operating life of a solar asset is generally accepted by independent valuers to be the lesser of the lease term for asset site and the

independent engineer’s assessment of the asset’s useful life. The Company’s maximum useful life assumption is 40 years (December 2021: 40

years) for newly constructed assets.

The sensitivity above assumes a three-year increase / decrease in useful operating life of the Company’s Solar Assets, and the resultant impact on

the Company’s fair value of investments and NAV per share.

TAX RATE
The United States imposes a tax on profits of US resident corporations at a rate of 21%. The sensitivity above assumes the US corporate tax rate

increases / decreases by 5% (to 26% / 16%) and shows the resultant impact on the Company’s fair value of investments and NAV per share.

18.	 SHARE CAPITAL

ORDINARY
SHARES

#

SHARE
CAPITAL

$

SHARE
PREMIUM

$

CAPITAL
REDUCTION

RESERVE
$

TOTAL
SHAREHOLDERS

EQUITY
$

As at 31 December 2020 200,192,361 2,001,924 184,786 188,176,521 190,363,231

Issue of fully paid Ordinary Shares at 0.01 132,000,000 1,320,000 129,712,911 – 131,032,911

Equity issue costs – – (1,861,833) – (1,861,833)

Dividends – – – (13,096,206) (13,096,206)

As at 31 December 2021 332,192,361 3,321,924 128,035,864 175,080,315 306,438,103

Dividends – – – (72,526) (72,526)

As at 31 December 2022 332,192,361 3,321,924 128,035,866 175,007,789 306,365,577

108

U S  S O L A R  F U N D  P L C Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements

The Company has an authorised share capital of 500,000,000 ordinary shares. On incorporation the Company issued one ordinary share of

$0.01 which was fully paid up.

Following a successful application to the High Court and lodgement of the Company’s statement of capital with the Registrar of Companies, the

Company was permitted to cancel its share premium account. This was effected on 21 June 2019 by a transfer of the balance of $194 million from

the share premium account to the capital reduction reserve. The capital reduction reserve is classed as a distributable reserve and dividends to be